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Abstract 

We show why surat Alhadeed is a pivotal sura when sura numbers are 
weighed by the number of their ayas. Sura Alhadeed has a 
multiplication value of 1653. The 16th prime is 53. The weighted 
value 1653 is the median of all sura multiplications. When the 
weighted values are ordered in ascending or descending order, sura 
Alhadeed still does not change position because sura Ala’ala (87) has 
the same weighted value, 1653 and that prevents sura Alhadeed from 
falling into position 58 when sorting in descending order. 

Introduction 
A site with a lot of numerical phenomena of the Quran is 
www.amazing19.com. It multiplied the sura number times the 
number of ayas in each sura and also added the two numbers to 
produce a table that has very unique properties. In this paper we 
intend to focus on the results of the multiplication. We show that sura 
Alhadeed (57) plays a central or pivotal role in this table. 

mailto:heliwave@yahoo.com
http://www.amazing19.com/
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Amazing Quran 
We here produce a small portion of one of the tables that are present 
in the www.amazing19.com.  

 
Table 1: A small portion of the tables showing results of multiplying the sura number 

(C) and the number of ayas in each sura (V) for selective suras from the Quan as well as 
the totals for the columns. 

We see from Table 1 that there are exactly 57 sura that have an even 
C+V and exactly 57 that have an odd one.  This is interesting on its 
own.  The total of even valued C+V is 6236 which is the total of the 
number of verses in the Quran. The total of the odd valued C+V is 
6555 which is the total of the number of chapters in the Quran. The 
total C+V of course is the two totals summed together.   

We also see from table 1 that sura Alhadeed has a C*V value of 1653. 
We have shown that sura Ala’ala (87) also has the C*V value of 1653. 
We are including the entire table in the Appendix for interested 
parties to review. 

http://www.amazing19.com/


80 
 

Alhadeed (57) is Pivotal in C*V Table 
We see from the Appendix that sura Alhadeed remains number 57 
whether the suras are ordered according to their number in the Quran 
or if they are ordered in ascending or descending order according to 
their C*V value. This is amazing in many ways. Since in the normal 
course of a median number will change its order if the numbers of 
numbers ordered is even depending on whether the numbers are 
sorted in an ascending or descending order. The reason sura Alhadeed 
remains 57 in all cases is that sura Ala’ala (87) has the same product 
1653. This is the result of that there are three prime numbers in the 
factoring of 1653: 3, 19 and 29. The products of the 3 primes is 1653. 
The first two primes, 3 and 19, when multiplied produce the order of 
sura Alhadeed. The first and third when multiplied produce the order 
of sura Ala’ala. The remaining number in both cases is the number of 
ayas in the sura.  

The number 1653 has one additional property which is it is formed of 
two numbers 16 and 53. The 16th prime is 53 [2].  

It is rather interesting to note that the iron nucleus has the maximum 
binding energy and hence is the most stable  [3].  Because Iron has the 
most stable nucleus where all element below it fuse to become Iron 
eventually and all element above it split to be come Iron eventually, 
the core of old stars is made from Iron. Depending on the type of star, 
some start die peaceful death after losing all their energy (white 
dwarfs) while some explode as super nova and spit out their Iron cores 
outwards [4-5]. 
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[5:41:07 PM] Ali Adams: and this is where Iron could have came to 
Earth from as per 57:25. 

The sura is named Alhadeed (iron) because iron is mentioned in aya 
25 of the sura “Certainly We sent Our apostles with manifest proofs, 
and We sent down with them the Book and the Balance, so that 
mankind may maintain justice; and We sent down iron, in which 
there is great might and uses for mankind, and so that Allah may know 
those who help Him and His apostles [with faith] in the Unseen. 
Indeed Allah is all-strong, all-mighty.” [6] 

[1] www.amazing19.com 

[2] http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Prime_number 

[3] http://hyperphysics.phy-astr.gsu.edu/hbase/nucene/nucbin.html 

[4] The COSMOS: Astronomy in the New Millenium: 
www.thecosmos4.com/ 

[5] http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Stellar_evolution 

[6] www.quancode.com 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.amazing19.com/
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Prime_number
http://hyperphysics.phy-astr.gsu.edu/hbase/nucene/nucbin.html
http://www.thecosmos4.com/
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Stellar_evolution
http://www.quancode.com/
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Appendix 1 
Table for C*V and C+V in the order of suras in the Quran 

 7   8 8 7 1 الفاتحة
 572   288 288 286 2 البقرة
آل 
 600 203   203 200 3 عمران

 704   180 180 176 4 النساء
 600 125   125 120 5 المائدة
 990 171   171 165 6 الأنعام

 1442 213   213 206 7 الأعراف
 600 83   83 75 8 الأنفال
 1161   138 138 129 9 التوبة
 1090 119   119 109 10 يونس
 1353   134 134 123 11 هود

 1332 123   123 111 12 يوسف
 559   56 56 43 13 الرعد
 728   66 66 52 14 ابراهيم
 1485   114 114 99 15 الحجر
 2048   144 144 128 16 النحل
 1887   128 128 111 17 الإسراء
 1980   128 128 110 18 الكهف
 1862 117   117 98 19 مريم
 2700 155   155 135 20 طه

 2352 133   133 112 21 الأنبياء
 1716   100 100 78 22 الحج

 2714 141   141 118 23 المؤمنون
 1536   88 88 64 24 النور

 1925   102 102 77 25 الفرقان
 5902 253   253 227 26 الشعراء
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 2511   120 120 93 27 النمل
 2464   116 116 88 28 القصص
 2001   98 98 69 29 العنكبوت

 1800   90 90 60 30 الروم
 1054 65   65 34 31 لقمان

 960   62 62 30 32 السجدة
 2409   106 106 73 33 الأحزاب

 1836   88 88 54 34 سبإ
 1575   80 80 45 35 فاطر
 2988 119   119 83 36 يس

 6734 219   219 182 37 الصافات
 3344   126 126 88 38 ص
 2925   114 114 75 39 الزمر
 3400 125   125 85 40 غافر

 2214 95   95 54 41 فصلت
 2226 95   95 53 42 الشورى
 3827   132 132 89 43 الزخرف
 2596 103   103 59 44 الدخان
 1665   82 82 37 45 الجاثية

 1610 81   81 35 46 الأحقاف
 1786 85   85 38 47 محمد

 1392 77   77 29 48 الفتح
 882 67   67 18 49 الحجرات

 2250 95   95 45 50 ق
 3060 111   111 60 51 الذاريات
 2548 101   101 49 52 الطور
 3286 115   115 62 53 النجم
 2970 109   109 55 54 القمر
 4290 133   133 78 55 الرحمن
 5376   152 152 96 56 الواقعة
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 1653   86 86 29 57 الحديد
 1276   80 80 22 58 المجادلة
 1416 83   83 24 59 الحشر

 780 73   73 13 60 الممتحنة
 854 75   75 14 61 الصف
 682 73   73 11 62 ةالجمع

 693   74 74 11 63 المنافقون
 1152   82 82 18 64 التغابن
 780 77   77 12 65 الطلاق
 792   78 78 12 66 التحريم
 2010 97   97 30 67 الملك
 3536   120 120 52 68 القلم
 3588 121   121 52 69 الحاقة
 3080   114 114 44 70 المعارج
 1988 99   99 28 71 نوح
 2016   100 100 28 72 الجن
 1460 93   93 20 73 المزمل
 4144   130 130 56 74 المدثر
 3000 115   115 40 75 القيامة
 2356 107   107 31 76 الانسان
 3850 127   127 50 77 المرسلات

 3120   118 118 40 78 النبإ
 3634 125   125 46 79 النازعات
 3360   122 122 42 80 عبس

 2349   110 110 29 81 التكوير
 1558 101   101 19 82 الإنفطار
 2988 119   119 36 83 المطففين
 2100 109   109 25 84 الإنشقاق
 1870 107   107 22 85 البروج
 1462 103   103 17 86 الطارق



85 
 

 1653   106 106 19 87 الأعلى
 2288   114 114 26 88 الغاشية

 2670 119   119 30 89 لفجرا
 1800   110 110 20 90 البلد

 1365   106 106 15 91 الشمس
 1932 113   113 21 92 الليل

 1023   104 104 11 93 الضحى
 752   102 102 8 94 الشرح
 760 103   103 8 95 التين
 1824 115   115 19 96 العلق
 485   102 102 5 97 القدر
 784   106 106 8 98 البينة
 792 107   107 8 99 الزلزلة

 1100 111   111 11 100 العاديات
 1111   112 112 11 101 القارعة
 816   110 110 8 102 التكاثر
 309   106 106 3 103 العصر
 936 113   113 9 104 الهمزة
 525   110 110 5 105 الفيل
 424   110 110 4 106 قريش
 749   114 114 7 107 الماعون
 324 111   111 3 108 الكوثر

 654 115   115 6 109 الكافرون
 330 113   113 3 110 النصر
 555   116 116 5 111 المسد

 448   116 116 4 112 الإخلاص
 565   118 118 5 113 الفلق
 684   120 120 6 114 الناس
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Table for C*V and C+V in ascending order of C*V 

 7   8 8 7 1 الفاتحة
 309   106 106 3 103 العصر
 324 111   111 3 108 الكوثر
 330 113   113 3 110 النصر
 424   110 110 4 106 قريش

 448   116 116 4 112 الإخلاص
 485   102 102 5 97 القدر
 525   110 110 5 105 الفيل
 555   116 116 5 111 المسد
 559   56 56 43 13 الرعد
 565   118 118 5 113 الفلق
 572   288 288 286 2 البقرة
آل 
 600 203   203 200 3 عمران

 600 125   125 120 5 المائدة
 600 83   83 75 8 الأنفال

 654 115   115 6 109 الكافرون
 682 73   73 11 62 الجمعة
 684   120 120 6 114 الناس

 693   74 74 11 63 المنافقون
 704   180 180 176 4 النساء
 728   66 66 52 14 ابراهيم
 749   114 114 7 107 الماعون
 752   102 102 8 94 الشرح
 760 103   103 8 95 التين

 780 73   73 13 60 الممتحنة
 780 77   77 12 65 الطلاق
 784   106 106 8 98 البينة
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 792   78 78 12 66 التحريم
 792 107   107 8 99 زلةالزل

 816   110 110 8 102 التكاثر
 854 75   75 14 61 الصف

 882 67   67 18 49 الحجرات
 936 113   113 9 104 الهمزة

 960   62 62 30 32 السجدة
 990 171   171 165 6 الأنعام
 1023   104 104 11 93 الضحى
 1054 65   65 34 31 لقمان
 1090 119   119 109 10 يونس

 1100 111   111 11 100 العاديات
 1111   112 112 11 101 القارعة
 1152   82 82 18 64 التغابن
 1161   138 138 129 9 التوبة
 1276   80 80 22 58 المجادلة
 1332 123   123 111 12 يوسف
 1353   134 134 123 11 هود

 1365   106 106 15 91 الشمس
 1392 77   77 29 48 الفتح
 1416 83   83 24 59 الحشر

 1442 213   213 206 7 الأعراف
 1460 93   93 20 73 المزمل
 1462 103   103 17 86 الطارق
 1485   114 114 99 15 الحجر
 1536   88 88 64 24 النور

 1558 101   101 19 82 الإنفطار
 1575   80 80 45 35 فاطر

 1610 81   81 35 46 الأحقاف
 1653   86 86 29 57 الحديد
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 1653   106 106 19 87 الأعلى
 1665   82 82 37 45 الجاثية
 1716   100 100 78 22 الحج
 1786 85   85 38 47 محمد
 1800   90 90 60 30 الروم
 1800   110 110 20 90 البلد
 1824 115   115 19 96 العلق
 1836   88 88 54 34 سبإ
 1862 117   117 98 19 مريم

 1870 107   107 22 85 البروج
 1887   128 128 111 17 الإسراء
 1925   102 102 77 25 الفرقان
 1932 113   113 21 92 الليل

 1980   128 128 110 18 الكهف
 1988 99   99 28 71 نوح

 2001   98 98 69 29 العنكبوت
 2010 97   97 30 67 الملك
 2016   100 100 28 72 الجن
 2048   144 144 128 16 النحل

 2100 109   109 25 84 الإنشقاق
 2214 95   95 54 41 فصلت
 2226 95   95 53 42 الشورى

 2250 95   95 45 50 ق
 2288   114 114 26 88 الغاشية
 2349   110 110 29 81 التكوير
 2352 133   133 112 21 الأنبياء
 2356 107   107 31 76 الانسان
 2409   106 106 73 33 الأحزاب
 2464   116 116 88 28 القصص
 2511   120 120 93 27 النمل
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 2548 101   101 49 52 الطور
 2596 103   103 59 44 الدخان
 2670 119   119 30 89 الفجر
 2700 155   155 135 20 طه

 2714 141   141 118 23 المؤمنون
 2925   114 114 75 39 الزمر
 2970 109   109 55 54 القمر
 2988 119   119 83 36 يس

 2988 119   119 36 83 المطففين
 3000 115   115 40 75 القيامة

 3060 111   111 60 51 الذاريات
 3080   114 114 44 70 المعارج
 3120   118 118 40 78 النبإ

 3286 115   115 62 53 النجم
 3344   126 126 88 38 ص

 3360   122 122 42 80 عبس
 3400 125   125 85 40 غافر
 3536   120 120 52 68 القلم
 3588 121   121 52 69 الحاقة

 3634 125   125 46 79 النازعات
 3827   132 132 89 43 الزخرف
 3850 127   127 50 77 المرسلات

 4144   130 130 56 74 المدثر
 4290 133   133 78 55 الرحمن
 5376   152 152 96 56 الواقعة
 5902 253   253 227 26 الشعراء
 6734 219   219 182 37 الصافات

 

Table of C*V and C+V in descending order 
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 6734 219   219 182 37 الصافات
 5902 253   253 227 26 الشعراء
 5376   152 152 96 56 الواقعة
 4290 133   133 78 55 الرحمن
 4144   130 130 56 74 المدثر

 3850 127   127 50 77 المرسلات
 3827   132 132 89 43 الزخرف
 3634 125   125 46 79 النازعات
 3588 121   121 52 69 الحاقة
 3536   120 120 52 68 القلم
 3400 125   125 85 40 غافر
 3360   122 122 42 80 عبس
 3344   126 126 88 38 ص

 3286 115   115 62 53 النجم
 3120   118 118 40 78 النبإ

 3080   114 114 44 70 المعارج
 3060 111   111 60 51 الذاريات
 3000 115   115 40 75 القيامة
 2988 119   119 83 36 يس

 2988 119   119 36 83 المطففين
 2970 109   109 55 54 القمر
 2925   114 114 75 39 الزمر

 2714 141   141 118 23 المؤمنون
 2700 155   155 135 20 طه

 2670 119   119 30 89 الفجر
 2596 103   103 59 44 الدخان
 2548 101   101 49 52 الطور
 2511   120 120 93 27 النمل

 2464   116 116 88 28 القصص
 2409   106 106 73 33 الأحزاب
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 2356 107   107 31 76 انالانس
 2352 133   133 112 21 الأنبياء
 2349   110 110 29 81 التكوير
 2288   114 114 26 88 الغاشية

 2250 95   95 45 50 ق
 2226 95   95 53 42 الشورى
 2214 95   95 54 41 فصلت

 2100 109   109 25 84 الإنشقاق
 2048   144 144 128 16 النحل
 2016   100 100 28 72 الجن
 2010 97   97 30 67 الملك

 2001   98 98 69 29 العنكبوت
 1988 99   99 28 71 نوح

 1980   128 128 110 18 الكهف
 1932 113   113 21 92 الليل

 1925   102 102 77 25 الفرقان
 1887   128 128 111 17 الإسراء
 1870 107   107 22 85 البروج
 1862 117   117 98 19 مريم
 1836   88 88 54 34 سبإ
 1824 115   115 19 96 العلق
 1800   90 90 60 30 الروم
 1800   110 110 20 90 البلد
 1786 85   85 38 47 محمد
 1716   100 100 78 22 الحج
 1665   82 82 37 45 الجاثية
 1653   86 86 29 57 الحديد
 1653   106 106 19 87 الأعلى

 1610 81   81 35 46 الأحقاف
 1575   80 80 45 35 فاطر
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 1558 101   101 19 82 الإنفطار
 1536   88 88 64 24 النور
 1485   114 114 99 15 الحجر
 1462 103   103 17 86 الطارق
 1460 93   93 20 73 المزمل

 1442 213   213 206 7 الأعراف
 1416 83   83 24 59 الحشر

 1392 77   77 29 48 لفتحا
 1365   106 106 15 91 الشمس

 1353   134 134 123 11 هود
 1332 123   123 111 12 يوسف
 1276   80 80 22 58 المجادلة
 1161   138 138 129 9 التوبة
 1152   82 82 18 64 التغابن
 1111   112 112 11 101 القارعة

 1100 111   111 11 100 العاديات
 1090 119   119 109 10 يونس
 1054 65   65 34 31 لقمان
 1023   104 104 11 93 الضحى
 990 171   171 165 6 الأنعام
 960   62 62 30 32 السجدة
 936 113   113 9 104 الهمزة

 882 67   67 18 49 الحجرات
 854 75   75 14 61 الصف
 816   110 110 8 102 التكاثر
 792   78 78 12 66 التحريم
 792 107   107 8 99 الزلزلة
 784   106 106 8 98 البينة

 780 73   73 13 60 الممتحنة
 780 77   77 12 65 الطلاق
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 760 103   103 8 95 التين
 752   102 102 8 94 الشرح
 749   114 114 7 107 الماعون
 728   66 66 52 14 ابراهيم
 704   180 180 176 4 النساء

 693   74 74 11 63 المنافقون
 684   120 120 6 114 الناس
 682 73   73 11 62 الجمعة

 654 115   115 6 109 الكافرون
آل 
 600 203   203 200 3 عمران

 600 125   125 120 5 المائدة
 600 83   83 75 8 الأنفال
 572   288 288 286 2 البقرة
 565   118 118 5 113 الفلق
 559   56 56 43 13 الرعد
 555   116 116 5 111 المسد
 525   110 110 5 105 الفيل
 485   102 102 5 97 القدر

 448   116 116 4 112 الإخلاص
 424   110 110 4 106 قريش
 330 113   113 3 110 النصر
 324 111   111 3 108 الكوثر
 309   106 106 3 103 العصر
 7   8 8 7 1 الفاتحة

 


